MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Chapter 39.

Снар. 39.

Resolve authorizing the payment of school money to Hancock plantation, in the county of Arcostook.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to the treasurer of Hancock plantation, in the county of Aroostook, the sum of one hundred and four dollars and ninety-four cents, on account of deficiency in apportionment of said plantation's proportion of the school fund, for the year eighteen hundred fifty-six.

Hancock plantation, in favor of.

[Approved March 24, 1857.]

Chapter 40.

Resolve authorizing the agent for the Passamaquoddy Indians to lease a point of land in Perry.

Resolved, That the agent for the Passamaquoddy Indians be Land, lease of authorized to lease, for a term of time not exceeding ten years, on such terms and conditions as he may deem advisable, the extreme point of state land on Pleasant point, in Perry, for the purpose of building thereon a wier for taking fish; and also, a smoke-house; said agent is to account for the proceeds of such lease and the profits derived therefrom, to be appropriated by him for such purposes as will best promote the welfare of said Indians.

[Approved March 24, 1857.]

Chapter 41.

Resolve authorizing the land agent to execute deeds, under the resolves approved March twenty-second, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

Resolved, That the land agent be, and is hereby authorized, to execute and deliver, on behalf of the state, all deeds of land to any part owner or owners entitled to the same, under and by virtue of certain resolves approved March twenty-second, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-six.

Land agent to execute and deliver certain deeds.

[Approved March 28, 1857.]